disposition of all material non-core assets. The timing, manner and sequence of such an equity issuance in this Plan is critical to its effectiveness, as explained by
witness Dr. William Avera. Because equity is the most expensive form of capital the Company employs, getting the amount right is important. It would not be in
anyone’s interest were the Company to raise more than required, nor would it be helpful to raise less than needed, leaving the market wondering whether a
subsequent issuance might be pending; and thus overhanging the market to the detriment of the Plan. By sequencing equity behind the other debt reduction efforts
delineated in the Plan, the amount of expensive equity can be sized to meet more precisely any remaining debt reductions required to meet the Commission’s
objectives.

The anticipated pro forma impact of this transaction on Westar Energy’s debt level is:

Beginning debt level:   $2,107– 1,156 million

Less Transaction Impact:   $350– 0 million

Net remaining debt level:   $1,757 –1,156 million

17

The anticipated pro forma impact on the Company’s capital structure from this transaction is as follows, with the post-transaction estimates reflecting the

amount of equity required to meet the Commission’s targeted level of debt.

   Beginning  Post-transaction
Common Equity   39%   49%
Preferred Securities   8%   4%
Total Debt   53%   47%
Total Capital   100%   100%

V. Recap of results of transactions

The table below recaps the modeled capital structure both before execution of the Plan and upon its completion.

   December 31, 2002   December 31, 2004
Common Equity   23%   49%
Preferred Securities   5%   4%
Total Debt   72%   47%
Total Capital   100%   100%

VI. Interim protections

The goals of this Plan will not be accomplished overnight. However, each of the Commission’s stated objectives can be accomplished in an orderly fashion
and within a reasonable timeframe. The Plan submitted above provides a clear road map, complete with interim guideposts, which will allow the Commission to
monitor Westar Energy’s progress in implementation.

A.  Financial reporting

Westar Energy will be submitting Quarterly Financial Reports consisting of a pro forma utility-only balance sheet, income statement and statement of cash
flows. Westar Energy is preparing an unconsolidated balance sheet for the existing corporate entity Westar Energy, Inc. The total Westar Energy amount will then